dated the twenty-ninth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four, published in the New Zealand Gazette of the second day of October, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four, as extended by Order in Council dated the thirty-first day of August, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-five, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the third day of September, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-five, and made under the said section one hundred and thirty-two, regarding the Ahomataraki 2B and other blocks set out in the Schedule thereto by excluding and excepting from prohibition of alienation the land called or known as Puhunga 2.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Variation of an Order in Council prohibiting Alienation of certain Native Land.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

By his Deputy, CHARLES PERRIN SKERRETT. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 6th day of May, 1926.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS by section one hundred and thirty-two of the Native Land Act, 1909, it is enacted that any Order in Council made thereunder may be at any time varied or revoked :

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority hereinbefore mentioned, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby vary an Order in Council dated the eighth day of March, one thousand nine hundred uated the eighth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-six, published in the New Zealand Gazette of the eleventh day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-six, and made under the said section one hundred and thirty-two, regarding the Akuaku East 3A and other blocks set out in the Schedule thereto, by excluding and excepting from prohibition of alienation the lands set out in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

AKUAKU WEST 4B 6; Totaranui 4A, 4B, and 3B 3 (part); Waihuka No. 1; Ngawhakatutu No. 4.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Partial Revocation of Order in Council prohibiting all Alienation of certain Native Land other than Alienation in favour of the Crown.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

By his Deputy,

CHARLES PERRIN SKERRETT.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 6th day of May, 1926.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS by section three hundred and sixty-three of the Native Land Act, 1909, it is enacted that any Order in Council made under that section may at any time be varied or revoked :

be varied or revoked : Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority hereinbefore mentioned, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the Order in Council referred to in Part I of the Schedule hereto, but only in so far as it affects the land mentioned in Part II of the said Schedule. the said Schedule.

SCHEDULE. PART I.

ORDER in Council under section 363 of the Native Land Act, 1909, dated the 28th day of March, 1924, and published in

the New Zealand Gazette of the 10th day of April, 1924, as extended by Orders in Council dated the 2nd day of March, 1924, and the 25th day of August, 1925, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the 5th day of March, 1925, and the 27th day of August, 1925, respectively, affecting Waitekaha 4B and other blocks.

PART II.

Ngawhakatutu 2 Block, Waiapu, Mangaoporo, Mata, and Waipiro Survey Districts : Approximate area, 3,976 acres 3 roods 1 perch. Manutahi 2B 2 Block, Mangaoporo and Mata Survey Dis-

tricts : Approximate area, 411 acres 0 roods 30 perches. F. D. THOMSON.

Clerk of the Executive Council.

License authorizing the Waitomo Electric-power Board to use Electric Lines within the Waitomo Electric-power District and Outer Area of such District.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

By his Deputy, CHARLES PERRIN SKERRETT. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 6th day of May, 1926.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Electric-power Boards Act, 1925, the Public Works Amendment Act, 1911, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion dother subject to the conditions ext forth in the the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth—subject to the conditions set forth in the Schedule hereto, and to the regulations made under section two of the Public Works Amendment Act, 1911, and dated the ninth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, published in the New Zealand Gazette of the twelfth day of the same month, or any regulations hereafter made in amendment thereof or in substitution therefor (and hereinafter collectively referred to as "the regulations "), and which regulations shall be deemed to be incorporated herein—hereby authorize the Waitomo Electric-power Board, duly constituted under the provisions of the Electric-power Boards Act, 1918 (hereinafter with its successors and assigns Boards Act, 1918 (hereinafter with its successors and assigns Formula Act, 1916 (hereinatter with its successors and assigns referred to as "the licensee"), to use electric lines for power, lighting, heating, or other uses within the Waitomo Electric-power District and outer area of such district as defined by Proclamation dated the third day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 14, of the sixth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four, such electric-lines at present proposed to be used being indicated on the plans marked P.W.D. 64698, 64699, and 64700, and deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District.

SCHEDULE.

1. SYSTEM OF SUPPLY.

ELECTRICAL energy shall be received in bulk from the Public Electricical energy shall be received in blic from the Fubic Works Department, at a point within the Waitomo Electric-power District at Hangatiki. The system of supply shall be as described in paragraphs (c) and (e) of clause 2 of the regulations. The primary distribution voltage shall be approximately 11,000 volts between phases and the secondary distribution

voltage shall be approximately 400 volts between phases and 230 volts between any phase and neutral.

2. DURATION OF LICENSE.

This license shall, unless sooner determined in accordance with the provisions hereinafter expressed, continue in force for a period of forty-two years from the date hereof. Upon for a period of forty-two years from the date hereof. Open the expiry of the said term, or upon the sconer determination of this license by revocation or otherwise, all rights hereby granted to the licensee shall cease and determine; but such expiration or determination shall not relieve the licensee of any liability theretofore incurred under this license.

3. CHARGES FOR ELECTRICAL ENERGY.

The charges for electrical energy shall not exceed 1s. per unit for lighting purposes, and 6d. per unit for motor-power, heating, or cooking purposes; provided that "lighting pur-